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BILL LOCKYER" Attomey General 

of the State of Califomia 


MAlteD. GREENBAUM, State BarNo. 138213 

Depu~ Attorney General 


California Department ofJustice 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-2579 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

BUCKINGHAM PHARMACY, INC., 
doing business as 


BUCKINGHAM PHARMACY 

3772 Martin Luther King Boulevard 

Los Angeles, CA 90008 


Original Pharmacy Permit No. PRY 4Q967 

and 

PERRY JOE HUMPHREY 

4S17 Don Miguel Drive 

Los Angeles, CA 90008 


Original PhatmacistLicense No. RPH 22819 


Respondents. 

Case No. 2515 


OAHNo. L-2003010777 


STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND 

DISCIPLINARY ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the 

above-entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

1. Patricia F. Harris (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of 

Pharmacy. She brought this a.c;tion solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter 

by Bill Lockyer, Attorney General of the State ofCalifornia, by Marc D. Greenbaum, Deputy 

Attorney General. 

2. Respondents Buckingham Pharmacy, Inc. and Perry Joe Humphrey (here
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in.. after collectively "Respondent··) is represented in this proceeding by attorney Donald B. 

Brown, Esq., whose address is 1848 Carson Street, Suite 206, Torrance, CA 90503. 

3. On or about August 22, 1995, the Board ofPharmacy issued Original 

Pharmacy Pennit Number ;PRY 40967 to Buckingham Phannac:y, Inc. dba Buckingh4Un 

Pharmacy. On or about February 6" 1963, the Board ofPhannacy issued Original Pharmacist 

License Number RPH 22819 to Perry loe Humphrey. 

JURISDICTION 

4. Accusation number 2S 15 was filed before the Board ofPharmacy (Board), 

Department ofConsumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent. The Accusation 

and all other statutorily required documents were properly senred on 1t.espond.ent on September 

6, 2002. Respondent timely filed. his Notice ofDefense contesting the Accusation. A copy of 

Accusation No. 2515 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and 

understands the charges and allegations in Accusation No. 2515. Respondent has also carefully 

read, tW.Iy discussed with counsel" and understands the effects of this Stipulated Settlement and 

Disciplinary Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware ofhis legal rights in this matter~ including the 

right to a hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to be represented by 

counsel at his own expense; the right to confront and cross~examine the witnesses against him; 

the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of 

subpoenas to compel the attendance ofwitnesses and the production of documents; the right to 

reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the 

California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent voluntarily=, k11owingly, and intel1igently waives and gives up 

each and every right set forth above. 
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8. For purposes ofsettlemen~ respondent admits to the truth ofeach charge 

and allegation in AccusatioD No. 2515. 

9. The admissions made by Respondent herein are only for the purposes 

ofthis Pl'oceeding1 or any other proceedings in which the Board of Pharmacy or other 

professional licensing agency is involved, and shall not be admissible in any other criminal or 

civil proceeding. 

10. Respondent agrees that his Pharmacy Permit and Pharmacist License are 

subject to discipline and agrees to be bound by the Board's imposition ofdiscipline as set forth in 

the Disciplinary Order below. 

CONTINGENCY 

. 11. This stipUlation shall be subject to approval by the Board. ofPhannacy . 

Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board of 

Phannacy may communicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and settlement, 

without notice to or participation by Respondent or its counsel. By signing the stipulation, 

Respondent Wlderstands and agrees that they may not withdraw its agreement or seek to rescind 

the stipulation priQr to the time the Board considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt 

this stipulation as its Decision and Order" the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall 

be ofno force or effect, except for this paragraph:, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action 

between the parties, and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having 

considered this matter. 

12~ The parties understand and agree that facsimile copies oftbis Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order., including faesimile signatures thereto, shall have the same 

force and effect as the originals. 

13. In'considerationoftht foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties 

agre", that the Board. may~ without further notice or fbtmal proceeding, issue and enter the 

following Disciplinary Order: 
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IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Ph.armacy Permit No. PRY 40967 issued to 

Buckingham Pharmacy Inc. and Pharmacist License No. RPH 22819 issued to 

Perry Joe Humphrey are revoked. 

Respondent shall relinquish his wall license and pocket renewa11icense to the 

Board within 10 da.ys of the effective date aftbis decision. Respondent may not petition the 

Board rot" reinstatement ofhis revoked license for three years from the effective date of this 

decision. Upon reinstatement afhis revoked license, respondent shall reimburse the Board for its 

costs of investigation and prosecution in the amount offifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00). 

Said amount shall be paid in full prior to the reinstatement afhis license. If respondent fails to 

pay the amount specified, his license shall remain revoked. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinaty Order and 

have fully discussed it with my attorney, Donald B. Brown, Esq. I understand the stipulation and 

the effect it will have on my pharmacy permit and pharmacist license. I enter into this Stipulated 

Settlement and Disciplinary Order voluntarilY5 knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be 

bound by the Decision and Order of the Board ofPhannacy. 

DATED: 
AUG 14 2003

DATED: 
AUG 14.

DATED: AUG 14 2003
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully 

submitted for consideration by the Board ofPharmacy of the Department ofConsumer Affairs. 

DATED: <0 / 'C) qI0 '?7 . 

BILL LOCKYER, Attomey General 
of the State of California 

Deputy Attorney General 


Attorneys tor Complainant 




BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF l'HABMACY 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Aga.iDst: 

BUCKINGHAM PHARMAGY, !NC., 
doing business as 

BUCKlN"GHAM PHARMACY 
3772 Martin Luther King Boulevard 
Los Angeles, CA 90008 

Original Pharmacy Permit No. PRY 40967 

and 

PERRY JOE HUMPHREY 
4517 Don Miguel Drive 
Los Angeles, CA 90008 

Original Phannacist License No. RPH 22819 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2515 

CAHNo. L-2003010777 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by 

the Board ofPharmacy~ Department ofComnltller Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on November 26, 2003 

It is so ORDERED __o_c_t_o_b_e_r_2_6.....,___2_0_0......3_ 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 



Exhibit A 

Accusation No. 2515 
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BILL LOCKYER, Attorney General 
of the State of California 

MARC D. GREENBAUM, State BarNo. 138213 
Deputy Attorney General 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2579 
Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 
BOARD OF PHARMACY 

DEPART ME NT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

BUCKINGHAM PHARMACY, INC., 
doing business as 

BUCKINGHAM PHARMACY 
3772 Martin Luther King Boulevard 
Los Angeles, CA 90008 

Original Pharn1acy Penllit No. PRY 40967, 

and 

PERRY JOE HUMPHREY 
4517 Don Miguel Drive 
Los Angeles, CA 90008 

Original Pharmacist License No. RPH 22819, 

Respondents. 

Case No. 2515 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 


PARTIES 


1. Patricia F.Harris (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her 

official capacity as the Executive Officer of the Board ofPhannacy, Department of Consumer 

Affairs. 

2. On or about August 22, 1995, the Board ofPhannacy issued Original 

Phannacy Permit Number PRY 40967 to Buckingham Pharmacy, Inc. (Respondent Phannacy). 

The Original Pharmacy Permit was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges 
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brought herein and will expire on August 1, 2002, unless renewed. 

Perry Joe Humphrey is the President and Katyle L. Humphrey is the Vice 

President since August 22, 1995. Perry Joe Humphrey, RPH 22819, is the Phannacist-In-

Charge since August 22, 1995. 

3. On or about February 6, 1963, the Board ofPhannacy issued Original 

Phannacist License Number RPH 22819 to Perry Joe Humphrey, (Respondent Humphrey). The 

Original Pharmacist License was in full force and effect at all titnes relevant to the charges 

brought herein and will expire on December 31,2003, unless renewed. 

JURlSDICTION 

4. This Accusation is brought before the Board ofPhannacy (Board), under 

the authority of the following sections of the Business and Professions Code (Code). 

5. Section 4300 of the Code permits the Board to take disciplinary action to 

suspend or revoke a license issued by the Board. 

6. Section 4301 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that: 

The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of 

unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or misrepresentation or 

issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the 

following: 

"(c) Gross negligence. 

"(d) The clearly excessive furnishing of controlled substances in violation of 

subdivision (a) of Section 11153 of the Health and Safety Code. 

"(f) The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, 

deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course ofrelations as a licensee or 

otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not. 

"(g) Knowingly making or signing any certificate or other document that falsely 

represents the existence or nonexistence of a state of facts. 

"0) The violation of any of the statutes of this state or of the United States 

regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs. 
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(0) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or 

abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or tenn of this chapter or of the 

applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing phannacy, including regulations 

established by the board. 

7. Section 4059 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that a person may not 

furnish any dangerous drug except upon the prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, 

optometrist, or veterinarian. A person may not furnish any dangerous device, except upon the 

prescription of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, optometrist, or veterinarian. 

8. Section 4076 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that: 

"(a) A phannacist shall not dispense any prescription except in a container that 

meets the requirements of state and federal law and is correctly labeled with all of the following: 

(1) Except where the prescriber or the certified nurse-midwife, or the physician 

assistant who functions pursuant to Section 3502.1 orders otherwise, either the manufacturer's 

trade name of the drug or the generic name and the name of the manufacturer. Commonly used 

abbreviations may be used. Preparations containing two or more active ingredients may be 

identified by the manufacturer' trade name or the comm<?nly used natne or the principal active 

ingredients. 

(2) The directions for the use of the drug. 

(3) The name of the patient or patients. 

(4) The name of the prescriber and, if applicable, the certified nurse-midwife who 

functions pursuant to a standardized procedure or protocol described in Section 2746.51, the 

nurse practitioner who functions pursuant to a standardized procedure described in Section 

2836.1, or protocol, or the physician assistant who functions pursuant to Section 3502.1. 

(5) The date of issue. 

(6) The name and address of the pharmacy, and prescription number or other 

means of identifying the prescription. 

(7) The strength of the drug or drugs dispensed. 

(8) The quantity of the drug or drugs dispensed. 
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(9) The expiration date of the effectiveness of the drug dispensed. 

(10) The condition for which the drug was prescribed if requested by the patient 

and the condition is indicated on the prescription. 

9. Section 4077 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that: 

"(a) Except as provided in subdivision (b) and (c), no person shall dispense any 

dangerous drug upon prescription, except in a container correctly labeled with the infonnation 

required by Section 4076, 

10. Section 4081 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that: 

"(a) All records of manufacture and or-sale, acquisition, or disposition of 

dangerous drugs or dangerous devices shall be at all times during business hours open to 

inspection by authorized officers of the law, and shall be preserved for at least three years from 

the date of making. A current inventory shall be kept by every manufacturer, wholesaler, 

pharmacy, veterinary food-animal drug retailer, physician, dentist, podiatrist, veterinarian, 

laboratory, clinic, hospital, institution, or establishment holding a currently valid and unrevoked 

certificate, license, pennit, registration, or exemption under Division 2 (colnmencing with 

Section 1200) of the Health and Safety Code or under Part 4 (commencing with Section 16000) 

of Division 9 of theWelfare and Institutions Code who maintains a stock of dangerous drugs or 

dangerous devices. 

"(b) The owner, officer, and partner of any phannacy, wholesaler, or veterinary 

food-animal drug retailer shall be jointly responsible, with the phannacist-in-charge or exemptee, 

for maintaining the records and inventory described in this section. 

11. Section 4113 of the Code states: 

"(a) Every phannacy shall designate a pharmacist-in-charge and within 30 days 

thereof, shall notify the Board in writing of the identity and license number of that 

phannacist and the date he or she was designated. 

(b) The phannacist-in-charge shall be responsible for a phannacy's compliance 

with all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice ofphannacy. 

12. Section 4302 states that the Board may deny, suspend, or revoke any 
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licenses of a corporation where conditions exist in relation to any person holding 10 percent or 

more of the corporate stock of the corporation, or where cond~tions exist in relation to any officer 

or director of the corporation that would constitute grounds for disciplinary action against a 

licensee. 

13. . Section 4324 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that: 

(a) Every person who signs the name of another, or of a fictitious person, or 

falsely makes, alters, forges, utters, publishes, passes, or attempts to pass, as genuine, any 

prescription for any drugs is guilty of forgery and upon conviction thereof shall be punished by 

imprisonment in the state prison, or by iInprisonment in the county jail for not more than one 

year. 

14. Section 4332 of the Code provides, in pertinent part: 

"Any person who fails, neglects, or refuses to maintain the records required by 

Section 4081 or who, when called upon by an authorized officer or a member of the 

Board, fails, neglects, or refuses to produce or provide the records within a reasonable 

time, or who willfully produces or furnishes records that are false, is guilty of a 

misdemeanor." 

15. Section 4333 of the Code states, in pertinent part, that all prescriptions 

filled by a pharmacy and all other records required by Section 4081 shall be maintained on the 

premises and available for inspection by authorized officers of the law for a period of at least 

three years. In cases where the phannacy discontinues business, these records shall be 

maintained in a board-licensed facility for at least three years. 

16. Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1716 states, in pertinent 

part, that pharmacists shall not deviate from the requirements of a prescription except upon the 

prior consent of the prescriber or to select the drug product in accordance with section 4047.6 of 

the Business and Professions Code. 

17. Title 16, California Code of Regulations, section 1718 states: 

"Current Inventory" as used in Section 4232 of the Business and Professions 

Code shall be considered to include complete accountability for all dangerous drugs 
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handled byevery licensee enumerated in Section 4232. 

18. Title 16, California Code ofRegulations, section 1761 states: 

"(a) No pharmacist shall compound or dispense any prescription which contains 

any significant error, omission, irregularity, uncertainty, ambiguity or alteration. Upon 

receipt of any such prescription, the pharmacist shall contact the prescriber to obtain the 

information needed to validate the prescription. 

(b) Even after conferring :~ith the prescriber, a pharmacist shall not compound or 

dispense a controlled substance prescription where he phamlacist knows or has objective 

reason to know that said prescription was not issued for a legitimate medial purpose." 

19. Health and Safety Code section 11153, states, in pertinent part: 

(a) A prescription for a controlled substance shall only be issued for a legitimate 

medical purpose by an individual practitioner acting in the usual course of his or her 

professional practice. The responsibility for the proper prescribing and dispensing of 

controlled substances is upon the prescribing practitioner, but a corresponding 

responsibility rests with the pharmacist who fills the prescription. 

20. Section 118, subdivision (b), of the Code provides that the expiration of a 

license shall not deprive the Board ofjurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the 

period within which the license may be renewed, restored, reissued or reinstated. 

21. Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that the Board may 

request the administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or 

violations of the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation 

and enforcement of the case. 

22. DANGEROUS DRUGS 

A. "Phenergan With Codeine", a brand name for Promethazine with Codeine, 

is a Schedule V controlled substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 

11058(c)(1) and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

B. "Tylenol with Codeine #3 and Tylenol with Codeine #4, a brand name for 

Acetaminophen with Codeine, 30 mg. for #3,60 mg. for·#4 with 300 mg. Acetaminophen, is a 
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and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 of the Code. 

C. "Valium", a trade name for the chelnical substance diazepam, a 

benzodiazepam derivative, is a Schedule N controlled substance as designated by Health and 

Safety Code section 11057( d)(8) and is categorized as a dangerous drug pursuant to section 4022 

of the Code. 

D. "Vicodin ES", a brand name for hydrocodon€, 7.5 and Acetaminophen 

750, is a Schedule III controlled substance as d~fined in Health and Safety Code section 

11056(e)(4) and is categorized as a dangerous drugs pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

section 4022. 

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 


(Maintain Complete and Accurate Record ofDangerous Drugs) 


21. Respondents Pharmacy and Humphrey are subject to disciplinary action 

under sections 4300 and 4301(c), (j) and (0) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional 

conduct for violating section 4081 of the Code in conjunction with Title 16, California Code of 

Regulations, section 1718, in that they failed to maintain a cOlnplete and accurate record of each 

dangerous drug and controlled substance received, delivered, sold, or otherwise disposed of by 

them. The circulnstances are as follows: 

a. On or about July 23, 2001, inspectors from the Board met with 

Respondent Humphrey at Respondent Phannacy's place ofbusiness, to conduct an inspection. 

Requests for Respondents' acquisition and disposition records were made by the inspectors. An 

audit of those records revealed a large shortage of various controlled substances as follows: 

The total acquisitions from all records received by the Board for the period 

January 1, 2001 to July 23,2001, revealed the following: 

Drug Amount Purchased 

Tylenol #3 88,500 tablets 
Tylenol #4 24,500 tablets 
Vicodin ES 93,900 tablets 
Phenergan w/Codeine Syrup 794,400cc = 1, 655 pints 
Valium 10mg 41,500 tablets 

7 



5 

10 

15 

20 

25 

2 

3 

4 

6 

7 

8 

9 

11 

12 

13 

14 

16 

17 

18 

19 

21 

22 

23 

24 

26 

27 

28 

1 The total dispositions from all records received by the B~ard for the period 

January 1, 2001 to July 23,2001, revealed the following: 

Drug Amount Dispensed 

Tylenol #3 56,053 tablets 
Tylenol #4 12,845 tablets 
Vicodin ES 32,546 tablets 
Phenergan w/Codeine Syrup 333,660cc ;:::: 695.1 pints 
Valium 10mg 22,361 'tablets 

The summary of the selected drug audit for the inventory period of January 1, , 
2001 to July 23, 2001 was as follows: 

Current Total Amount Total 
Total Stock on Amount to be Amount of % 

Drug Acquisitions Hand Dispensed Accounted Shortage Short 

Valium 10mg 41,500 3,592 22,361 19,139 15,547 81.32 
Tylenol #3 88,500 2,677 56,053 32,447 29,770 91.17 
Tylenol #4 24,500 1,815 12,845 11,655 9,840 84.43 
Vicodin ES 93,900 6,022 32,546 61,354 55,332 91.81 
Phenergan 
wlCodeine 794,400cc= 16,195cc= 333,660cc= 460,740cc= 444,545cc= 96.49 

1,665.0 pints 33.7 pints 695.1 pints 959.9 pints 926.2 pints 

b. On or about October 17, 2001, an inspection ofRespondent Pharmacy's 

place of business was conducted by inspectors :trOln the Board. The inspectors observed a couple 

ofpaper bags in the pharmacy office, containing typed prescription labels without written 

prescription documents. They also observed additional prescription labels next to the computer, 

without their corresponding prescription documents for dates October 16, 2001 and October 17, 

2001. Respondent Humphrey was unable to provide the inspectors with either the completed 

prescriptions or his notes for the unwritten prescriptions. When asked again for Respondent 

Humphrey's notes, he admitted to the inspectors that the prescriptions were for his regular 

customers and he made them up. Respondent admitted to the investigators that the prescriptions 

were not authorized by the prescribers. 

SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Falsely Makes, Alters or Forges Prescriptions) 

22. Respondents Pharmacy and Humphrey are subject to disciplinary action 

under sections 4300 and 4301 on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for violating sections 
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9 

4301(c), (d), (f), (g), G) and (0) and 4324 in conjunction with Title 16, California Code of 

Regulations, section 1761 and Health and Safety Code section 11153. The circumstances are as 

follows: 

a. On or about December 14, 2001, the inspector for the Board requested that 

Respondent Humphrey submit a listing of all physicians in whose names prescriptions were 

dispensed by Respondent Phannacy for the past three (3) years. After a review of the listing, it 

was detennined that one of the physicians named was deceased. A search of the Registrar-

Recorder County Clerk's office, verified that Dr. Ross C. Ettare, whose name appeared 

throughout the Daily Management Records, prescription documents and search list, is deceased. 

All prescriptions made under Dr. Ettare's name were dated after his death. 

b. From in and about January 2,2001 to in and about July 23, 2001, 

Respondents billed and filled 126 prescriptions for Controlled Substances, 65 prescriptions for 

dangerous drugs using a deceased precriber's name. The drugs and quantity of the 126 

prescriptions are as follows: 

DRUG QUANTITY 

. Valium 10 mg 720 tablets 
Tylenol #3 1,350 tablets 
Tylenol #4 240 tablets 
Vicodin ES 1,860 tablets 
Phenergan w/Codeine Syrup 19 pints 
Restorial 30mg 120 capsules 
Darvocet - 100 120 capsules 
Phentennine 30mg 30 capsules 

c. On January 25,2002, the inspector for the Board received a declaration 

from Dr. Robert Marcolesco, stating that neither he nor his staff authorized ten (10) photocopied 

prescriptions for six patients from Respondent Phannacy. Although these prescriptions represent 

950 tablets ofTylenol #3, they were dispensed as erroneous or uncertain prescriptions. 

d. Dr. Michael Singleton and his nurse practitioner Terri Hannah, stated that 

neither he nor his staff authorized 17 prescriptions for one patient from Respondent Pharmacy. 

These totals from Dr. Singleton and NP Hannah represent an additional shortage to the selected 

drug audit summary and are listed as: Tylenol #3 - 1,020 tablets. 
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e. Dr. Sharon McGalrity stated that neither she nor her staff authorized 40 

prescriptions for two patients from Respondent Pharmacy. These totals from Dr. McGarrity 

represent an additional shortage to the selected drug audit summary and are listed as follows: 

DRUG QUANTITY 


Tylenol #3 360 tablets 

Vicodin ES 240 tablets 

Valium 10mg 690 tablets 

Phenergan w/Codeine Syrup 3,840cc= 8 pints 


£ Upon review of patient Gia M. ' s medication profile provided by 

Respondent Humphrey ofBuckingham Phannacy, the frequency of dispensing, the number of 

days supply of medication, the multiple prescribers, and the chronic utilization of the 

combinations of Vicodin ES and Tylenol #3 shows an excessive furnishing of controlled 

substances to this patient. 

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Deviation From Prescription) 

23. Respondents Pharmacy and Humphrey are subject to disciplinary action 

under section 4300 and 4301(g), (j) and (0) on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for 

violating sections 4076 and 4077 of the code in conjunction with Title 16, California Code of 

Regulations, section 1716. The circumstances are as follows: 

a. In and about January, 2001 to in and about May, 2001, Respondents 

changed the prescription and drug strength from Vicodin to Vicodin ES for one patient, without 

the authorization of the provider, Dr. Abraham Ishaaya, representing 370 tablets of Vicodin ES. 

b. Samples of prescription labels typed during the audit period revealed 

variations from the prescriptions, as follows: 

PATIENT DISCREPANCY 

BrendaM. Wrong directions typed, incomplete signature of the 
prescriber, wrong date stamped. 

Dennis E. Wrong directions typed. 

TommyR. Wrong directions typed (one tablet 4 times daily vs. 
one tablet every 6 hours. 
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Fort 1. Added "as needed for nervousness". 

KeannaB. Added "as needed for anxiety" to direction on 
Diazepam and wrong directions typed on Tylenol #3. 
Added "as needed for nervousness to the Diazepam 
direction. Wrong directions typed for Vicodin ES. 

Clarence G. Wrong date (9/12/01 VS. 2112/01) for Diazepam 
prescription. Wrong directions typed for Tylenol #4. 

KimA. Wrong directions typed for Tylenol #3. Wrong 
directions typed on the Phenergan w/Codeine. TIp4h
cf is an incorrect code. Wrong directions typed for 
Vicodin ES and wrong date. Wrong date (6/4/00) and 
confusion on the MD's name (Ettare vs. Harris). 

Murray C. Wrong directions typed on Vicodin ES. 

Ronnie P. Wrong date and date stamp to the prescription 
dispensed on 05/21/2001. Wrong direction typed on 
Tylenol #3 dispensed on 06105/2001. 

Kenneth W. Wrong directions typed with the addition of "as 
needed for cough". 

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Dispensing Drugs Without Prescriptions) 

24. Respondents Pharmacy and Humphrey are subject to disciplinary action 

under section 4300 and 4301(c), (£), (j) and (0) on the grounds of unprofessional conduct for 

violating section 4059 of the Code and Health and Safety Code section 11153. From in and 

about January 2, 2001 to in and about July 23, 2001, Respondents filled and dispensed dangerous 

drugs and controlled substances without a prescription from a prescriber as more fully set forth in 

paragraph 22, above. 

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

(Failure to Produce or Provide Records) 

25. Respondents Phannacy and Humphrey are subject to disciplinary action 

under sections 4300 and 4301(j) and (0) of the Code on the grounds ofunprofessional conduct 

for violating sections 4332 and 4333 of the Code in that Respondents failed to produce or 

provide all prescription documents upon request for the audit period. 
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SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

26. Respondents Phannacy and Humphrey are subject to disciplinary action 

under sections 4300 and 4301U) and (0) of the Code on the grounds of unprofessional conduct 

for violating section 4113 of the Code in that the Respondent Humphrey failed to comply with 

all state and federal laws and regulations pertaining to the practice ofphannacy as more fully set 

forth in paragraphs 22,23,24 and 25 above. 

DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS 

27. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on 

Respondents Buckingham Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Buckingham Pharmacy, and Perry 

Joe Humphrey, Complainant alleges that on March 2, 1990, in a prior disciplinary action entitled 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against Buckingham Pharmacy, Inc., and Perry Joe Humphrey, 

before the Board ofPhannacy, in Case Number 98-1372, Respondent's Original Pharmacy 

Pennit was suspended for 75 days and placed on probation for a period of three (3) years. 

Respondent Perry Joe Humphrey Original Pharmacist License was suspended for a period of 

ninety (90) days and placed on probation for a period of three (3) years. That decision is final 

and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein 

alleged, and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Original Pharmacy Pennit Number PRY 40967, 

issued to Buckingham Pharmacy, Inc.,_ doing business as Buckingham Pharmacy; 

2. Revoking or suspending Original Phannacist License Number RPH 

22819, issued to Perry Joe Humphrey; 

3. Ordering Buckingham Pharmacy, Inc., doing business as Buckingham 

Phatmacy and Perry Joe Hlunphrey to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonable costs of the 

investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 

125.3; 
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4. Taking such other and further action as deemed necessary and proper. 

DATED: g!(). q /OJ, 

PATRICrAF.HARRiS 
Executive Officer 
Board of Pharmacy 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 
Complainant 
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